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 Staff recommends submitting a two-lot resubdivision instead of the proposed three-lot resubdivision. 
 The Applicant is seeking non-binding advice on the following two issues in regards to the proposed three-lot 

resubdivision: 
o Approval of two of the three proposed lots on a private driveway (since they do not have frontage on a 

public or private street) pursuant to Section 50-29(a)(2) of the Montgomery County Subdivision 
Regulations, which allows the Board to approve up to two lots on a private driveway if access is 
adequate to serve the lots for emergency vehicles and other public services, and is not detrimental to 
future subdivision of adjacent lands. 

o Approval of a waiver of the resubdivision criteria, as required by Section 50-29(b)(2) of the 
Montgomery County Subdivision Regulations, which requires all resubdivided lots to be of the same 
character regarding street frontage, alignment, size, shape, width, area and suitability for residential 
use as other lots within the existing block, neighborhood or subdivision. The proposed resubdivision 
does not meet the frontage and shape criteria. 
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 Request for Planning Board advice for a 
proposed three-lot resubdivision; 

 503 Dennis Avenue, approximately 500 feet east 
of the intersection of Dennis Avenue and 
University Boulevard West; 

 Zoned R-60; 33,354 square feet; 
 Currently one single-family detached dwelling on 

one lot with multiple accessory structures, used 
as a residence and landscape company; 

 1996 Four Corners Master Plan;  
 Applicant – Charles Clements 
 Filing date: 10/10/2012 
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SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The Subject Property (“Property”) is located on the north side of Dennis Avenue, approximately 
500 feet east of its intersection with University Boulevard West, and within the boundary of the 
1996 Four Corners Master Plan (“Master Plan”).  It is approximately 33,354 square feet in size 
and in the R-60 Zone.  Currently, the Property is improved with a one-family home and multiple 
accessory structures used for supporting the on-site Clements Landscaping Company. Access to 
the Property is via the adjacent Lot 17, also owned by the Applicant. The surrounding land uses 
are one-family detached houses on lots ranging from 5,500 to 12,100 square feet, also in the R-
60 Zone. 
 

 
The Property, located in the Northwest Branch Watershed, contains several trees along the 
Dennis Avenue frontage, and contains no known streams or wetlands. It is approximately 10-
feet higher in grade than Dennis Avenue, and slightly higher compared to the adjacent lots to 
the east and west. Otherwise, the Property is relatively flat and well landscaped. 

Figure 1: Surrounding Area 
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PROPOSAL 
 
The Applicant is seeking non-binding advice from the Planning Board for the proposed 
resubdivision of a 33,354 square-foot lot into three lots.  Under the R-60 Zone, the Property 
could have a maximum of five lots based on its size; however, the Applicant is proposing a 
three-lot resubdivision.  The Applicant has put forth two, three-lot resubdivision options.  
Scenario 1 contains three lots with the two back lots having no street frontage, but with street 
access from a shared private driveway (See Figure 3).  Scenario 2 also creates three lots, two of 
which are flag lots with 25 feet of street frontage each, and a shared private driveway (see 
Figure 4). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure 2: Subject Property 
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DISCUSSION 
 
Lots to Abut on Public Street (Lot Design) 
Section 50-29(a)(2) of the Subdivision Regulations requires lots to abut on a street that has 
been dedicated to public use or that has acquired the status of a public road. However, the 
Subdivision Regulations authorize the Planning Board to allow up to two lots on a private 
driveway in exceptional circumstances.  Scenario 1 requires this type of determination, as its 
two rear lots do not abut a street.  Scenario 2 shows that there is enough street frontage to 
meet this requirement.  
 
Resubdivision Criteria (Lot Character) 
Section 50-29(b)(2) of the Subdivision Regulations requires the Planning Board to find that the 
proposed resubdivided lots are similar in character to existing lots in the same neighborhood 
with respect to street frontage, alignment, size, shape, width, and suitability for residential use.   
 
Both scenarios will require a waiver for one or more of the resubdivision criteria under Section 
50-38(a)(1), which allows the Planning Board to grant a waiver from the requirements of 
Chapter 50, Subdivision Regulations, if the Board determines that a practical difficulty or 
unusual circumstances exist that prevents full compliance with these requirements. And if 
granted, the waiver is: 1) the minimum necessary; 2) not inconsistent with the purposes and 
objectives of the General Plan; and 3) not adverse to the public interest” to warrant deviation 
from the resubdivision criteria. 

 
ANALYSIS 
 
In administering §50-29(b)(2) of the Subdivision Regulations, the Planning Board must determine 
the appropriate “neighborhood” for evaluating an application.  In this instance, the neighborhood 
defined by the applicant, and agreed to by staff, consists of 52 lots and includes all lots fronting on 
Dennis Avenue from University Boulevard West to Edgewood Avenue, as well as those properties 
fronting, Kerwin Road, Edgewood Avenue and University Boulevard West (see Figure 5).    

Figure 4: Scenario 2 Figure 3: Scenario 1 
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All the lots in the defined neighborhood share the same zoning classification as the Property (R-
60), and provide an adequate sample and development pattern of the area. 
 

For the purposes of this analysis, staff applied the resubdivision criteria for frontage, size, shape 
and area to the proposed three-lot resubdivision and compared it to the delineated 
neighborhood.  Staff found the following characteristics of the lots in the defined neighborhood: 
 

Frontage:  Street frontages of the existing lots range from 30 feet to 120 feet.  Seventeen of 
the existing lots have frontage of 60 feet or less, while the remaining 34 of the existing lots 
have frontage of 62 feet or more.   

 
Size: Lot sizes range from 5,500 to 11,345 square feet.  Five lots are less than 6,000 square 
feet; thirty-three lots range between 6,099 and 7,894 square feet, and the remaining 
fourteen lots range between 8,563 and 11,345 square feet. 

 
Shape:  The defined neighborhood consists of several different lot shapes- rectangular, 
rectangular/angled, square, square/angled, wedge and irregular.  The dominant shape in 
the neighborhood is rectangular (30 lots, or 58% of the lots).  Of the remaining 22 lots, 
there are no other dominant shapes. 

 
Area:  The buildable area of lots in the defined neighborhood ranges from 1,746 square feet 
to 5,896 square feet.  

Figure 5: Surrounding Neighborhood 

 Neighborhood Boundary 
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Scenario 1 (Figure 3) 
Scenario 1 does not meet the Lot Design criteria, as required under Section 50-29(a)(2) of the 
Subdivision Regulations (lots to abut on a public street), nor does it meet the resubdivision 
criteria with regards to consistency of the character of the proposed lots with existing lots in 
the defined neighborhood (under Section 50-29(b)(2)) since two of the three proposed lots 
would have no street frontage.  Additionally, the lot fronting on Dennis Avenue would be 
traversed by two driveways, only one of which will serve the front lot. 
 
There is no exceptional circumstance to support the proposed three-lot resubdivision with two 
of the lots accessing the street via a private driveway.  Scenario 2 shows that the Property can 
be resubdivided into three lots without the need for a determination of exceptional 
circumstance to support a waiver for this requirement.  The Subject Property was intentionally 
left larger and surrounded by smaller residential lots (see Attachment 1) and was created 
initially by the subdivision of land in 1950.  Therefore, staff does not recommend further 
consideration of this alternative. 
 
Scenario 2 (Figure 4) 
Scenario 2 meets the Lot Design criteria, under Section 50-29(a)(2) of the Subdivision 
Regulations in that the rear two lots will abut the public road via pipestems. However, this 
proposal needs a waiver from the resubdivision criteria under Section 50-29(b)(2) regarding 
frontage, and shape for the two flag lots.  The proposed flag lots will have the smallest 
frontages and no flag lots currently exist in the defined neighborhood.  The rear lot also needs a 
waiver for lot size and lot area since it will be the largest in the defined neighborhood.   
 
The Board would need to determine that practical difficulties or unusual circumstances exist 
that prevent full compliance with the requirements of Section 50-29(b)(2).  The Applicant states 
that:  
 

“The existing Property has a large lot area, its 121 feet of street frontage.  As the R-60 
Zone requires 60’ minimum at the building restriction line, the limited lot frontage 
creates a practical difficulty in developing the Subject Property in accordance with the 
Master Plan recommendation and R-60 zoning.” 
 

Staff disagrees. The R-60 Zone does not guarantee three lots for the Property, which can be 
developed with two lots in accordance with the applicable Master Plan and R-60 Zone 
requirements without the need for a waiver and determination of exceptional circumstance, as 
demonstrated by Scenario 3 below.   
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Scenario 3 (Figure 6) 
During the review of this Pre-Preliminary Plan, staff requested the Applicant to provide a two-
lot scenario.  The two-lot scenario prepared by the Applicant meets the resubdivision criteria 
discussed above and does not need any waivers under Section 50-38(a)(1).   
 
While staff understands the subdivided lots in Scenario 3 will be the “deepest” lots in the 
defined neighborhood, lot depth is not a primary consideration of the resubdivision criteria, 
and the rectangular configuration of the proposed lots would be more consistent with the 
majority of the existing lots in the neighborhood than the Applicant’s three-lot configurations. 
Even though the proposed two lots would be the largest in the neighborhood, they would be 
closer to the typical neighborhood lots sizes than the current lot. 
 
 

 
 
COMMUNITY OUTREACH 
 
The Applicant has met all required signage, noticing, and pre-submission meeting 
requirements.  Staff met with a neighbor of the Property who raised several issues including 
increased traffic and cut-through traffic, lack of available driveway spaces, access to the 
proposed lots via shared driveway, grading, site distances of the proposed driveways and 
speeding vehicles.   
 
 
  

Figure 6: Scenario 3 
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CONCLUSION 
 
Staff does not support either of the proposed three-lot resubdivision scenarios for reasons 
stated in the staff’s analysis above.  Further, the proposed three-lot layouts will create a lot 
access pattern not found in the neighborhood—all other existing lots are accessed directly from 
streets or “courts.” The Applicant’s proposed three-lot layouts will “stack” the lots and provide 
access from a single driveway from the street. In both cases, two of the three lots will be 
“interior” lots unlike any in the defined neighborhood and introduce houses in the backyards 
with the fronts of the proposed homes facing the rear of existing homes.  
 
Instead, staff would support a two-lot subdivision, which will be more consistent with the 
character of lots and pattern of the defined neighborhood, and will require no waivers from 
Subdivision Regulations.  Therefore, staff does not object to the Applicant submitting a 
Preliminary Plan of resubdivision for two lots. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
1. Original Northwood Knolls Subdivision, as recorded in 1951 
2. Proposed Re-subdivision  
3. Neighborhood Comparison 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RK:ha:  O:\AREA_2\Regulatory\Pre-Preliminary Plans\2013\720130010 Northwood Knolls\Final 
Documents\720130010 NorthwoodKnollsFinal.docx 



ATTACHMENT 1: 
Northwood Knolls (original subdivision) 

 

 

Lot 15 
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Scenario 1, No Lot Frontage 



 

Scenario 2, Flag Lots Scenario 3, 2 Lots 








